
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

4 March 2019

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Debbie Barnes OBE
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 January 2019 5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers 

5 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services Report Action Plan Update 
To receive a report from Dan Quinn (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
which invites the committee to consider the finalised action plan 
which was produced in response to the inspection by Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services)

13 - 24

6 Public Protection Commissioning Strategy 
(To receive a report from Chris Davison (County Officer – Public 
Protection), which presents the Commissioning Strategy for 
Public Protection) 

25 - 62

7 Quarter 3 Performance Report 
(To receive a report which provides key performance information 
that is relevant to the work of the Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee. Key officers will be present at 
the meeting) 

63 - 112

8 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
provides the committee with the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit)

113 - 118

SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 Serious and Organised Crime 
(To receive a report from Sara Barry (Safer Communities 
Manager) which provides an overview of the approach to tackling 
serious and organised crime in Lincolnshire, with a particular 
focus on Fraud and Modern Slavery)

119 - 124



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Emily Wilcox

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Emily 
Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), Chief 
Superintendent Chris Davison (County Officer Public Protection), Michelle Grady 
(Head of Finance (Communities)), Nicole Hilton (Chief Community Engagement 
Officer), Dan Quinn (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Will Mason (Head of Cultural 
Services)

48    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received by W J Aron. 

49    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

50    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 11TH 
DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 11th December 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman, subject to 
the below amendments: 

 Minute 45 – 'although it was anticipated that there would be a reduction in 
calls for 2018/19 due to the instruction of the Ambulance Response 
Programme', be amended to read: 'although it was anticipated that there 
would be a reduction in calls for 2018/19 due to the introduction of the 
Ambulance Response Programme'. 

 Minute 45 – 'Not all of the 4000K funding received from DCLG had been 
spent', be amended to read: 'not all of the 400K funding received from DCLG 
had been spent'. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

51    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman extended the committee's thanks to Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), for 
his service to the council and wished him a happy retirement. It was noted that Lez 
Britzman would take over as Acting Chief Fire Officer with effect from the end of 31 
2019. 

52    COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20

Consideration was given to a report by Michelle Grady (Head of Finance – 
Communities), which set out the budget proposals for the 2019/20 financial year. The 
proposals would be presented to the Executive for consideration on 5 February 2019. 

The report specifically focused on the budget implications for Community Resilience 
& Assets; Protecting the Public; and Sustaining & Developing Prosperity through 
Infrastructure (Heritage Services only). 

The committee considered the proposals and agreed to put forward the following 
points to the Executive for consideration: 

 The Committee endorsed the proposed 2019/20 revenue and capital budget 
and supported the funding of the known cost pressures identified within the 
proposals.

 The Committee welcomed the proposals to re-instate a budget to support the 
core services of the Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) (£0.278m), after the 
service received support by use of reserves during the last two years.

 The Committee acknowledged the limited options available to continue to 
effectively fund services going forward. The Committee supported the 
proposed 4.95% increase in Council Tax and welcomed comments from 
officers that Lincolnshire would remain in the lowest quartile for Council Tax in 
the Country.

 RESOLVED: 

That the above comments, be passed on to the Executive for consideration.  

53    FUTURE OF THE HERITAGE SERVICE

Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Community Engagement Officer, 
which invited the committee to consider a report regarding the future of the Heritage 
Service. The report would be presented to the the Executive on the 5 February 2019. 

The report sought the Executive's approval to conduct public consultation on the 
proposed changes to the Council's Heritage Services based on a move to a Cultural 
Enterprise Model. 

Page 6



3
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

Comments from the committee would be put forward to the Executive as part of its 
consideration of the report. 

It was highlighted that changes in the heritage service would involve moving from a 
microsite to supersite approach, with the proposed supersites being Lincoln Castle 
and the collection Museum and Art Gallery.  

The Chief Community Engagement Officer also set out the proposed changes to the 
mix of sites that the Council would deliver as part of its heritage offer.

The committee supported the recommendations to conduct public consultation on 
proposed changes to the Council's Heritage service based on a move to a Cultural 
Enterprise Model and agreed to pass on the following comments to the Executive:

 The Committee supported the proposals to conduct a consultation and seek 
ideas from the public on how th
[...]
consultation questions had 
not yet been finalised and there was no clarity on what the consultation would look 
like.   

RESOLVED: 

1. That the committee supported the recommendations to the Executive
2. That the agreed comments, as set out above, be passed to the Executive 

in relation to this item. 

54    HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICES REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Fire Officer, which provided the 
committee with the results of the inspection by Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services Report (HMICFRS). 

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR) had been inspected by HMICFRS in the summer 
of 2018 as part of a new independent inspection process. 

LFR had received a positive report and had been graded 'Good' for how effective it 
was at keeping people safe from fire and other risks, and 'Good' for how efficiently it 
delivers the service. An action plan was being finalised to address the areas 
identified for improvement. 

The service had been assessed as 'required improvement' in how well it looks after 
its people. This mainly related to concerns over the effectiveness of how it records 
training and monitoring systems. It was noted that LFR were already aware that there 
needed to be improvements made in these areas and they were in the process of 
implementing a new system to help improve the situation. Officers highlighted that 
there were only 3 services across the county that had been rated 'good' in this area 
and that the reports had recognised it as an issue nationally. 

Members were informed that an action plan was currently being finalised to address 
the areas identified for improvement, and the final update would be brought to the 
committee in July 2019. 

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 The Chief Fire Officer explained that all LFR employees had the same access 
to wellbeing support that all County Council employees do. 

 Officers were confident that they had a balanced budget going forward. 
 The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services added that from 

a capital point of view, LFR was one of the best funded services nationally. 
 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer highlighted that there had been 2 new posts 

created which would help ensure that there were enough resources given to a 
priorities and risk-based inspection programme. 

Page 8



5
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

 It was clarified that retained firefighters had an availability contract which 
generally managed within each station to ensure that the service was well 
maintained but firefighters had a balanced work/life schedule. 

 LFR had a very successful on-call service.
 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer explained that they offered on-going support 

to all parties involved in any serious incidents, including employees of LFR. 
Officers acknowledged that mental health and wellbeing is a number one 
priority for all those involved in incidents. 

 Officers confirmed that the new competence recording system for recording 
training was due to be in place by mid-2019, rather than the end of 2018 as 
stated in the report. 

 It was confirmed that LFR had a grievance policy and procedure which was 
currently being renewed. Efforts would be made to communicate the policy to 
all employees and increase awareness of it. 

 Officers acknowledged the comments from firefighters that they felt 
disconnected from senior members of the service and were working to 
improve this. Due to the rural nature of the county, sometimes it was hard for 
officers to physically go out to all stations but efforts would be made to 
communicate with them in other ways and be innovative about communication 
and engagement. 

 The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services felt that it would 
be beneficial for Members to visit their local stations as part of the 
communication process. Email invitations to all members about station visits 
would be sent out to all Members in due course. 

 The Chief Fire Officer agreed to bring a report back containing the statistics in 
relation to the amount of 'false alarms' attended by the fire service. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 

2. That a final update on the LFR action plan, which would address issues 
raised from the HMICFRS Report, be reported to the committee meeting 
scheduled for the 23 July 2019. 

55    STAY SAFE PARTNERSHIP - RESOURCES TO PROTECT AND 
SAFEGUARD CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The committee received a report from the Safer Communities Manager which 
provided an overview of the Stay Safe project, its achievements to date and plans for 
the future. 

The Stay Safe Partnership had been commissioned with the aim to establish a co-
ordinated strategy in the delivery of preventative education in Lincolnshire schools 
and academies.  

Page 9



6
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

The Safer Communities Manager set out the issues that had been identified; the key 
objectives to the project, as well as what was available to primary and secondary 
schools as part of the project. 

The committee were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
noted: 

 Members commended the stay safe project. 
 It was noted any information disclosed during the workshops or as part of the 

stay safe project would be passed on to the safeguarding lead for that 
particular school if available. If there was no safeguarding lead, the school 
would deal with the issue appropriately.  

 Members were informed that there was enough money in the Council's 
Reserves to fund the Stay Safe Programme for at least another two years. 

 Members felt that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee should 
be informed of the stay safe programme in some way. It was agreed that the 
Scrutiny Officer and Safer Communities Manager would agree the best way to 
report to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee about the Stay 
Safe Partnership. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. Those officers agree the most appropriate way to report to the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee about the Stay Safe Partnership. 

56    PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME

Members were provided with an opportunity to review the committee's work 
programme for the following year. 

It was noted that the Scrutiny Officer would amend the work programme to include a 
report from LFR on the action plan addressing issues raised from the HMICFRS 
Report for 23 July 2019. 

It was agreed that information relating to false alarm fire calls would be included in 
the LFR Performance Annual report scheduled for 11 June 2019. 

One member requested that the committee receive a report on Modern Day Slavery.
Officers suggested that it may be beneficial for there to be an all member briefing on 
Modern Day Slavery. Officers agreed to discuss and agree the best option going 
forward.  

RESOLVED: 

That the committee was satisfied with the proposed work programme. 
 

Page 10



7
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman, Acting Chief Fire Officer 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 March 2019 

Subject: 
Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services Report Action Plan Update 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  
 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR) was inspected during the summer by Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) as part of a new independent inspection process.   
 
LFR received a very positive report being graded ‘Good’ for how 
[...]
he service should 

improve its mechanisms for 

staff to access specialist 

wellbeing support

AM P&P

3.1.2 - The service should 

ensure its values and 

behaviours are understood 

and demonstrated at all 

levels of the organisation

3.1 - Promoting the 

right values and 

culture (page 28)

P
age 22



HMICFRS report 

sub-section (& page)

Area for Improvement / 

Cause of concern (red)
Activity Output

Target

date
Owner Progress

R

A

G

3.2.1.1 - Undertake audit of risk 

critical training competence 

(breathing apparatus, incident 

command, driving, water) 

Audit completed Nov-18

3.2.1.2 - Introduce new training 

recording system (PDRPro)

System procured 

Train the trainer course 

Phase 1 completed  

Dec-18

Jun-19

Mar-20

System procured

Train the trainer course 

attended (2 persons 

trained).  

3.2.1.3 - Review quality assurance 

process for training content and 

delivery 

Skills for Justice accreditation 

renewed

May-19

3.2.1.4 - Review the quality 

assurance of training 

delivery/sector competence on a 

quarterly basis

Review completed 

Evidence of CM/WM competence 

Jan-19

Apr-19

3.2.1.5 - Identify method to record 

competence (as opposed to 

attendance) on PDRPro

Report completed Jun-19

3.2.1.6 - Undertake corporate audit 

of training records

Audit / validation to be completed 

once all records are in place. 

Apr-20

AM CS3.2 - Getting the right 

people with the right 

skills (page 30)

3.2.1 - Lincolnshire Fire and 

Rescue Service needs to 

assure itself that it has 

systems in place for the 

effective recording and 

monitoring of training

(By 31 July 2019 the service 

must ensure that suitable 

operational training is 

provided, assessed and 

recorded accurately and 

assure itself that all 

operational staff are 

competent in risk-critical 

skills)

P
age 23



HMICFRS report 

sub-section (& page)

Area for Improvement / 

Cause of concern (red)
Activity Output

Target

date
Owner Progress

R

A

G

3.3.1.1.- Ensure LFR managing 

grievance policy (SO18) is up to 

date

Policy reviewed and agreed Mar-19

3.3.1.2 - Deliver investigator 

training 

All SMs/equivalent FSS trained Sep-19

3.4.1.1 - Review Organisational 

Development Procedure (ODP) 3.5 

Procedure reviewed and agreed Apr-19

3.4.1.2 - Consider wider 

development programmes at lower 

level (GM) for the ELP (Green / 

Grey) / other LCC development 

programmes.

L&D framework  to SMB Sep-19

3.4.1.3 - Consider individual PDR for 

all On-call staff 

Options paper to on-call resilience 

board

Sep-19

AM CS

3.4.1 - The service should put 

in place a specific process to 

identify, develop and 

support high potential staff 

and aspiring leaders

3.3.1 - The service should 

assure itself that it has 

effective grievance 

procedures

3.4 - Managing 

performance and 

developing leaders 

(page 33)

3.3 - Ensuring fairness 

and promoting 

diversity (page 31)

AM CS

P
age 24



       
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore,  
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 March 2019 

Subject: Public Protection Commissioning Strategy 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Lincolnshire County Council has moved to a "commissioning strategy" model 
across its business areas. The strategy for Protecting the Public sits under the 
portfolio of Executive Director Pete Moore, Director for Finance and Public 
Protection. A commissioning strategy has been prepared on his behalf by 
Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison, who is the seconded Lincolnshire 
Police Officer who is the County Officer for Public Protection. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to consider the content of the Public Protection Commissioning Strategy 
and to provide feedback that can be considered by the Council's E
[...]

age 62



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore,  
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 March 2019 

Subject: Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The accompanying appendices to this report provide key performance 
information that is relevant to the work of the Public Protection and 
Communities. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Public Protection and Communities are invited to consider and 
comment on the performance information contained in this report and highlight 
any recommendations or further actions for consideration. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The Council Business Plan 2018/2019 was approved by Council on 23 February 
2018. This report provides the Executive with highlights of Q3 performance. The full 
range of infographics is available to view at: http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-
Landing-page.aspx  
 
Appendix A includes further details on select indicators which have been highlighted 
for further discussion.  
 
Appendix B shows a breakdown of customer satisfaction information within the remit 
of this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Proposed change to reporting performance against the Council Business 
Proposed change to reporting performance against the Council Business Plan 
2018/19 As part of the process for agreeing the Council Business Plan 2019/2020, 
the Portfolio Holder has agreed to remove the 'Alcohol related anti-social behaviour 
incidents' and 'Alcohol related violent crime incidents' (Measure 6) as data is no 
longer comparable due to changes in reporting practices within the Police.  
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx


THE PUBLIC ARE PROTECTED FROM UNSAFE AND DANGEROUS GOODS 

 
 
 
Unsafe and counterfeit goods removed from the market 
4,852 counterfeit and un
[...]
ect: Serious and Organised Crime 

Decision 
Reference: 

 Key decision? No  

Summary: 
This paper provides an overview of our approach to tackling serious and 
organised crime in Lincolnshire, with a particular focus of Fraud and Modern 
Slavery.   
 
 

Actions Required: 
Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the 
contents of this report. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In 2013 the Government published a cross governmental Serious and 

Organised Crime (SOC) Strategy1.  This has recently been revised in 20182.  
The strategy states that organised crime presents a threat to our national 
security and costs the UK economy at least £37 billion each year.  The groups 
involved in such criminality intimidate and corrupt and have a corrosive impact 
on our communities.  

 
1.2 The strategy stated that local partnership action against serious and organised 

crime was key to tackling it and this needed to be draw on the information and 
powers of many agencies and departments. Furthermore the strategy stated 
that partnership work to tackle organised crime should take what is known as 
the '4P' approach.  This national response is built on the framework currently 
used to address Counter Terrorism and covers: 

 
 Prevent which aims to prevent people from getting involved in serious and 

organised crime; 
 Protect which aims to strengthen our protection against and our responses 

to serious and organised crime; 
 Pursue which focuses on relentlessly pursuing criminals through 

prosecution and disruption; and 

                                                 
1
 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/248645/Serious_a
nd_Organised_Crime_Strategy.pdf  
2
 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/752850/SOC-

2018-web.pdf  

Page 119

Agenda Item 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
[...]
ed to consider how it can raise awareness of Modern 
Slavery and Fraud within members own areas to increase reporting.    
 
 
5. Consultation 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

N/A 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
  
 

                                                 
5
 https://www.modernslaveryhelpline.org/  

Page 123

https://www.modernslaveryhelpline.org/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 January 2019
	5 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services Report Action Plan Update
	6.0 Appendix A - LFR HMICFRS Action Plan

	6 Public Protection Commissioning Strategy
	7.0 Appendix A Public Protection Strategy
	7.0 Appendix B Commissioning Highlight Report

	7 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	8.0 Appendxi A Performance
	c35
	c36
	c37
	c38
	c39
	c105
	c1
	c2
	c3
	c107
	c7
	c8
	c9
	c11
	c12
	c14
	c19
	c20
	c21
	c22

	8.0 Appendix B - Feedback

	8 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	9 Serious and Organised Crime



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 12 MARCH 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten, R Wootten and Mrs K Cook 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), Chief 
Superintendent Chris Davison (County Officer Public Protection), Dan Quinn 
(Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
57     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C J T H Brewis and Councillor 
Mrs C J Lawton.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor Mrs K Cook had been appointed as a replacement 
member for Councillor C J T H Brewis, for this meeting only. 
 
 
58     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
59     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 January 2019 be 
 approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
60     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management announced 
that Chris Davison had been would be leaving his role as County Public Protection 
Officer and returning to Lincolnshire Police to start a new role in June 2019. There 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2019 
 
were discussions as to who would be the replacement County Public Protection 
Officer.   
 
The Chairman congratulated the County Officer for Public Protection on his new role 
and thanked him for his work.  
 
  
 
61     HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 

RESCUE SERVICES REPORT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, which 
presented the finalised Action Plan produced in response to the Her Majesty's 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) report on 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR).  
 
Officers were working hard to make the required improvements and discharge the 
cause for concern highlighted in the HMICFRS report.  
 
The committee were invited to consider and comment on the action plan, in which the 
following points were noted:  
 

  It was confirmed that LFR shared the same HR department as the County 
Council.    

  Officers explained that LFR tried to be as active as possible on social media 
as it was a great way of engaging with the public.    

  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer acknowledged that more work needed to be 
done to evidence community engagement. It was noted that there would be 
divisional plans within the action plan, which would provide more detail of the 
levels of community engagement.  

  It was noted that targets had been balanced against Local and Key 
Performance Indicators.  

  Members were reassured that there was no critical training outstanding. A new 
training recording system had been procured prior to the inspection but was 
not in place at the time of inspection. Once the new training software was 
operating effectively the recording and monitoring of training should improve 
and become more effective.   

  In response to a question, Officers explained that there was a requirement for 
LFR to publicise their response to the cause for concern which had been 
highlighted in the HMICFRS report. The cause for concern would be published 
on the LFR website in due course, as well publicising the report through the 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny committee.  

  It was noted that a report reviewing the progress made against the action plan 
was scheduled to be brought to the committee in July 2019.  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the action plan be noted.  



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 MARCH 2019 
 

 
2. That a further report to review the progress made against the action plan be 

brought to the committee meeting scheduled for 23 July 2019.  
 
62     PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the County Officer for Public Protection, which 
set out the proposed Public Protection Commissioning Strategy.  
 
Members were informed that there were some measures within the strategy that 
were still draft measures, and that officers were in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management to revise those measures.  
 
The committee were invited to consider the context of the strategy, in which the 
following points were noted:  
 

  Members were pleased to see that domestic abuse had been listed as a high 
priority. 

  It was questioned why sexual violence had been deprioritised despite their 
being evidence to show that sexual offences were increasing. Members were 
assured that there was a localised team working on the priority and that there 
was a process in place which regularly assessed the priorities.   

  There had been no evidence found to suggest that there was an increase in 
knife crime within Lincolnshire. However, Officers confirmed that they 
monitoring the situation closely.  

  It was recognised that there were external factors that meant that deaths could 
not always be registered within the target period of 5 days. The County Officer 
for Public Protection confirmed that this had been raised with the County 
Coroner.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.   
 
 
 
63     QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
The Chairman referred Members to the report which contained key performance 
information relevant to the work of the committee.   
 
It was highlighted that performance information had already been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and the Executive.   
 
Members were invited to consider and comment on the performance information 
contained within the report, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  The County Officer for Public Protection confirmed that there were ongoing 
discussions about the effectiveness of the departure lounge system, which 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2019 
 

provided essential support and services to those leaving prison. It was hoped 
that the service could be improved to help give people the best chance when 
leaving prison, which could mean they are less likely to reoffend. It was likely 
that the situation for re-offending would take some time to improve.  

  It was questioned why the target to increase the reporting of Domestic Abuse 
was only 3%, rather than a more aspirational higher target. Officers explained 
that they were working hard to increase reporting but this was a realistic target 
at the present time as Domestic Abuse was significantly under reported.  

  It was acknowledged that the target for 'Illicit alcohol and tobacco products 
seized', could appear misleading as it did not account for all of the 
preventative work carried out which prevented the products being on the 
market at all.  

  Concerns were raised over the issuing of police cautions and the possibility 
that they could hinder people from gaining employment, which could be lead to 
people committing crimes to survive and provide for families. The County 
Finance Officer acknowledged that issuing cautions could be seen as 
problematic and a hindrance to young people later in life. It was noted that 
there was now a focus on preventing young people from entering the criminal 
justice system, and reoffending rates for young people had reduced as a result 
of the work carried out on restorative justice.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.  

 
64     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the committee's prospective work programme.  
 
Members were reminded that there were plans to hold the April meeting of the 
committee at the Usher Gallery, with would include a tour of the gallery.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
65     SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Safer Communities Manager, which 
provided an overview of the Council's approach to tackling serious and organised 
crime in Lincolnshire, with a particular focus on Fraud and Modern Slavery.  
 
The Safer Communities Manager set out the serious risks posed by both Fraud and 
Modern Day Slavery within Lincolnshire, and highlighted the work that was being 
done to tackle these issues.  



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 MARCH 2019 
 

 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions, in which the following 
points were noted:  
 

 It was questioned how a victim of modern day slavery was identified within 
society once they had been conditioned by the perpetrators. The County 
Finance Officer explained that a large part of identifying victims was through 
professional curiosity and being intuitive when encountering unusual scenarios 
or situations.  

 It was confirmed that it was possible to press charges against the perpetrators 
without the victims agreeing to it.   

 The Community Safety Manager explained that the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership was addressing the issue of people purchasing from high street 
stores on high rate credit. It was noted that there were some new restrictions 
in place to help tackle the problem, but it was affecting vulnerable people.  

 There was an increasing amount of crime around Green Energy products.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.53 am 


